opinion that the yield on Dutch government bonds with
30-years maturity is a better approximation of the risk free
rate in 2011.

100581_085_192_AnnualReport_v1.indd   131 05-03-12   08:27

132 2011 Financial Statements

In addition to the WACC and the perpetual growth rate the
following key assumptions were used in the projections:
•	 Revenue growth: based on actual experience, an analysis

of market growth and the expected development of
market share; and

•	 Ordinary EBITA-margin development: based on actual
experience and management’s long-term projections;
Ordinary EBITA is deemed to be the best approximation
for estimating future cash flows.

Sensitivity analysis
The impairment test also included an assessment, if a
reasonably possible change in a key assumption would cause
the carrying amount to exceed the recoverable amount
and none were noted. If the pre-tax discount rate would
increase by 0.5%, none of the CGUs would need to recognize
impairment. The average perpetual growth rate for the Group
is 1.9% (2010: 2.5%). If the perpetual growth rate would
decline by 150 basis points, none of the CGUs would be
impaired either.

Property, plant, and equipment Land and

buildings

Other

fixed

assets

2011 2010

Position at January 1

Purchase value 124 385 509 502

Accumulated depreciation (55) (306) (361) (367)

Book value at January 1 69 79 148 135

Movements

Investments 2 22 24 34

Acquisitions through business combinations 3 3 6 2

Disposals of assets 0 (1) (1) (2)

Net expenditures 5 24 29 34

Depreciation note 10 (3) (27) (30) (28)

Transfer to assets held for sale/reclassifications (2) (5) (7) 2

Exchange differences and other movements 1 1 2 5

Total movements 1 (7) (6) 13

Position at December 31

Purchase value 129 403 532 509

Accumulated depreciation (59) (331) (390) (361)

Book value at December 31 70 72 142 148

Property, Plant, and Equipment note 15

Investments in Equity-accounted Investees note 16

Investments in equity-accounted investees 2011 2010

Position at January 1 63 30

Acquisitions through business combinations 2 2

Dividends received (1) (1)

Share of profit in equity-accounted investees (net of tax) 0 1

Change in control (2) 31

Foreign exchange differences and other movements 3 0

Position at December 31 65 63

100581_085_192_AnnualReport_v1.indd   132 05-03-12   08:27

Wolters Kluwer 2011 Annual Report 133

The caption ‘Change in control’ in 2010 related to a share
transaction in which the Group entered into an external
partnership whereby the net assets of one of its subsidiaries,

CT Summation, were contributed to a third party resulting in
a 25%-equity interest in the Access Data Group. This equity-
interest is accounted for as an equity-accounted investee.

The note receivable in 2011 relates to a 10% interest-bearing
U.S. dollar denominated receivable, maturing in March 2014.
The borrower may prepay this promissory note in full or in
part at any time prior to maturity date.